HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 279 by Representative Marino

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, change "R.S. 14:95.1.4(B) and 95.10(A)," to "R.S. 14:95.1.4(B),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, change "1002(A)(1), (C)(2)," to "1002(A)(1)(introductory paragraph), 5 (C)(2),"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 4, after "1003(A)," and before "and (D)(2)" insert "(B), (C),"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "1002(A)(1)(f) through (i), (G), (H), and (I),
- 10 1002.1, 1003(F) and (G), and 1003.1, relative to domestic abuse; to"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 5, after "R.S. 14:95.1.4(B)" and before "hereby" delete "and 95.10(A) are"
 and insert "is"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 15 On page 2, delete lines 13 through 26 in their entirety
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 3, line 11, change "1002(A)(1), (C)(2)," to "1002(A)(1)(introductory paragraph),
 (C)(2),"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 3, line 12, after "1003(A)," and before "and (D)(2)" insert "(B), (C),"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 22 On page 3, line 13, after "1001.1," delete the remainder of the line and insert "1002(A)(1)(f)
- 23 through (i), (G), (H), and (I), 1002.1, 1003(F) and (G), and"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 25 On page 4, line 10, change "is convicted of" to "<u>has</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 27 On page 4, delete lines 13 through 23 in their entirety and insert asterisks "* *"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 29 On page 4, at the beginning of line 24, change "(d) A violation" to "(f) A conviction"

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 2 On page 4, at the beginning of line 25, change "(e) A violation" to "(g) A conviction"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 4 On page 4, at the beginning of line 26, change "(f) A violation" to "(h) A conviction"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 6 On page 5, at the beginning of line 1, change "(g) A violation" to "(i) A conviction"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 8 On page 5, at the end of line 24, add the following:
- 9 "The proof of transfer form shall attest that the person is not currently in 10 possession of firearms in accordance with the provisions of this Title and is 11 currently compliant with state and federal law, but shall not include the date 12 on which the transfer occurred."
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 14 On page 5, line 25, change "five" to "<u>ten</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 16 On page 6, line 14, change "<u>five</u>" to "<u>ten</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- 18 On page 6, line 18, change "<u>five</u>" to "<u>ten</u>"
- 19 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 20</u>
- 20 On page 7, at the beginning of line 14, change "1002(A)(1)(g)" to "1002(A)(1)(i)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 22 On page 8, delete line 15 in its entirety and insert the following:

"B. The sheriff shall prepare a receipt for each firearm transferred
and provide a copy to the person transferring the firearms. The receipt shall
include the date the firearm was transferred, the firearm manufacturer, and
firearm serial number. The receipt shall be signed by the officer accepting
the firearms and the person transferring the firearms. The sheriff may require
the receipt to be presented before returning a transferred firearm.

- C. The sheriff shall keep a record of all transferred firearms
 including but not limited to the name of the person transferring the firearm,
 date of the transfer, the manufacturer, model, serial number, and the manner
 in which the firearm is stored."
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 34 On page 9, line 1, after "year of the" and before "prohibition" insert "expiration of the"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 36 On page 9, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

| 1 | "G. Not sooner than three years after the date on which a firearm or |
|----|--|
| 2 | firearms are returned pursuant to the provisions of this Article, the person |
| 3 | may file a motion with the court requesting that the records relative to the |
| 4 | firearm or firearms held by the clerk of court and by the sheriff be destroyed. |
| 5 | After a contradictory hearing with the sheriff and the district attorney, which |
| 6 | may be waived by the sheriff or the district attorney, the court, if the person |
| 7 | is no longer prohibited from possessing firearms under state or federal law |
| 8 | and if the firearm or firearms have actually been returned, shall order that the |
| 9 | records held by the clerk of court and by the sheriff relative to the returned |
| 10 | firearm or firearms be destroyed." |